

No. 19-51

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEN BRANCH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR RELATIONS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF FOR PIONEER INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

MARK MATUSCHAK
Counsel of Record
TASHA BAHAL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
mark.matuschak@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS QUESTIONS OF GREAT AND RECURRING IMPORTANCE.....	4
II. MASS. GEN. LAWS CH. 150E § 4 SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY AS AN ENCROACHMENT ON FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION.....	8
A. This Court Should Resolve The Distinct “Exacting” And “Strict” Standards At Issue In Compelled Speech Cases	10
B. Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 150E § 4 Cannot Withstand Even The Less Demanding Test Of Exacting Scrutiny.....	11
C. Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 150E § 4 Is An Unconstitutional Encroachment On Petitioners’ First Amendment Rights That Involves State Action	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	5, 17
<i>Berman v. New York State Public Employee Federation</i> , No. 16-204, 2019 WL 1472582 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2019)	6
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	12
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 291 (2007)	16
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	11
<i>Hallinan v. Fraternal Order of Police of Chicago</i> , 570 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Harmon v. Matarazzo</i> , 162 F.3d 1147 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	10, 11, 13
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	3
<i>Hovan v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of America</i> , 704 F.2d 641 (1st Cir. 1983)	18
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	16, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jackson v. Temple University of Commonwealth System of Higher Education</i> , 721 F.2d 931 (3d Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kidwell v. Transportation Communications International Union</i> , 946 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	8, 12, 16, 17
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	15
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	15
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Messman v. Helmke</i> , 133 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	5, 14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	3
<i>Railway Employment Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	17
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	4, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville Railway Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	16
<i>Turner v. Air Transport Lodge 1984 of Inter- national Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 590 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Sadlowski</i> , 457 U.S. 102 (1982)	18
<i>Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Organization</i> , No. CV 18-1895, 2018 WL 4654751 (D. Minn. Sept. 27, 2018)	6

STATUTES AND RULES

Del. Code. Ann. tit. 19, § 1304.....	7
Haw. Stat. Ann. § 89-4	7
Ill. Comp. Stat. ch. 5 § 315/6.....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 150E § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 52:14-15	7
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-9.2-18	7
S. Ct. R. 10.....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alt, Robert & Andrew M. Grossman, Opinion, <i>It's Time to Stop Forcing Workers To La- bor Under Exclusive Representation</i> , The Hill (Aug. 30, 2018), https://thehill.com/ opinion/civil-rights/404246-its-time-to-stop- forcing-workers-to-labor-under-exclusive- representation	9
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Bivens, Josh, et al., Economic Policy Institute, <i>How Today’s Unions Help Working People: Giving Workers The Power To Improve Their Jobs And Unrig The Economy</i> (Aug. 24, 2017), https://www.epi.org/publication/how-todays-unions-help-working-people-giving-workers-the-power-to-improve-their-jobs-and-unrig-the-economy/	9
Educators for Excellence, <i>Awaiting Janus v. AFSCME Decision, Teachers Weigh in on Unions</i> (May 23, 2018), https://e4e.org/blog-news/press-release/awaiting-janus-v-afscme-decision-teachers-weigh-unions	14
Fisch, Marc E., Yankee Institute, <i>AFSCME Defies Janus, Tells Members They Can’t Leave</i> (Nov. 28, 2018), https://yankeeinstitute.org/2018/11/28/afscme-defies-janus-tell-members-they-cant-leave/	7
Hunter, Robert P., Macinkac Center for Public Policy, <i>Exclusive Representation</i> (May 1, 1997), https://www.mackinac.org/1007	9
Malkus, Nat, American Enterprise Institute, <i>The Janus Case and the Future of Teachers Unions</i> , http://www.aei.org/spotlight/the-janus-case/ (visited Aug. 7, 2019).....	13
Massachusetts H.B. 3854, 191st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (2019).....	7
Massachusetts Society of Professors, <i>Why Join</i> , https://umassmsp.org/join/why-join/ (visited Aug. 7, 2019)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Massachusetts Teachers' Ass'n, <i>Good Reasons to Belong to MTA</i> , https://massteacher.org/about-the-mta/good-reasons-to-belong-to-mta (visited Aug. 7, 2019)	3, 8
National Right to Work Legal Defense Foundation, <i>Right to Work Frequently Asked Questions</i> , https://www.nrtw.org/right-to-work-frequently-asked-questions/ (visited Aug. 7, 2019).....	13
New York State Governor's Office, <i>In Response to Janus Decision, Governor Cuomo Signs Executive Order to Protect Union Members from Harassment and Intimidation</i> (June 27, 2018).....	6
Orenstein, Walker, <i>State Worker Unions Get Court Victory in Public Records Clash with Conservative Group</i> , News Tribune (Nov. 6, 2017).....	6
